

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

86726

_C.M.S.

Approved as to Form

RESOLUTION NO.__

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ESTABLISH ON-CALL CONTRACTS WITH HR MANAGEMENT, INC., ROBERT HALF INTERNATIONAL, AND TEMPOSITIONS, INC. TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT AGENCY SERVICES ON AN AS-NEEDED AND ROTATING BASIS AT A COST OF \$250,000 PER CONTRACT FOR A TOTAL CONTRACTING COST NOT TO EXCEED \$750,000 OVER A THREE YEAR PERIOD BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017 THROUGH JULY 1, 2020

WHEREAS, Article IX, Section 902e of the Charter of the City of Oakland authorizes the City Council to provide for temporary employment services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the performance of the service by contract, is in the public interest because of operational efficiency in conducting City business; and

WHEREAS, Council finds that the temporary nature of the assignments under these contracts shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; and

WHEREAS, the City has put forth and received responses to a Request for Proposals to provide temporary employment services for the City; and

WHEREAS, existing budgeted allocations for personnel and contracted services within City departments shall be used to fund the temporary agency services as needed; and,

WHEREAS, the most suitable and qualified businesses have been selected to provide temporary employment services to the City; now therefore be it,

RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator to establish on-call contracts with HR Management, Inc., Robert Half International, and TemPositions, Inc. to provide temporary employment services on an as-needed and rotating basis at a cost of \$250,000 per contract for a total contracting cost not to exceed \$750,000 over a three year period beginning July 1, 2017 through July 1, 2020; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That copies of said Contracts shall be filed in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	<u>MAY 0 2 2017</u>
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, (PRESIDENT — 7	, GIBSON MCELHANEY, GUIILEN, KALB, KAPLAN, and
NOES - Gallo	
ABSENT - 💋	
ABSTENTION - Ø	ATTEST NOT DE TIMMOND
	LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
	of the City of Oakland, California

Approved	as to Fo	orm and Legality	
MI	11	(140)	
/\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	## Th	AXINI	
()/WZW		City Attorney	/

2017 MAR 29 PM 12: SRESOLUTION NO.

C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ESTABLISH ON-CALL CONTRACTS WITH HR MANAGEMENT, INC., ROBERT, HALF INTERNATIONAL, TEMPOSITIONS, INC. AND TEAM PERSONA TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY EMPLOYMENT AGENCY SERVICES ON AN AS-NEEDED AND ROTATING BASIS AT A COST OF \$250,000 PER CONTRACT FOR A TOTAL CONTRACTING COST NOT TO EXCEED \$1,000,000 OVER A THREE YEAR PERIOD BEGINNING JULY 1, 2017 THROUGH JULY 1, 2020

WHEREAS, Article IX, Section 902e of the Charter of the City of Oakland authorizes the City Council to provide for temporary employment services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the performance of the service by contract, is in the public interest because of operational efficiency in conducting City business; and

WHEREAS, Council finds that the temporary nature of the assignments under these contracts shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; and

WHEREAS, the City has put forth and received responses to a Request for Proposals to provide temporary employment services for the City; and

WHEREAS, existing budgeted allocations for personnel and contracted services within City departments shall be used to fund the temporary agency services as needed; and,

WHEREAS, the most suitable and qualified businesses have been selected to provide temporary employment services to the City; now therefore be it,

RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator to establish on-call contracts with HR Management, Inc., Robert Half International, TemPositions, Inc. and Team Persona to provide temporary employment services on an as-needed and rotating basis at a cost of \$250,000 per contract for a total contracting cost not to exceed \$1,000,000 over a three year period beginning July 1, 2017 through July 1, 2020; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That copies of said Con Clerk.	tracts shall be filed in the Office of the City
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSO PRESIDENT REID	ON MCELHANEY, GUIILEN, KALB, KAPLAN, and
NOES -	
ABSENT -	
ABSTENTION -	
	ATTEST: LaTonda Simmons City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California